

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC93047**

---

**ROBERT BRIAN BONE,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,**

**Appellant.**

---

**From the Circuit Court of Jefferson County,  
The Honorable Robert G. Wilkins.**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
**Missouri Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON**  
**Solicitor General**  
**Mo. Bar No. 45631**  
**PO Box 899**  
**Jefferson City, MO 65102**  
**(573) 751-1800**  
**(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)**  
**James.Layton@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**  
**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The circuit erred in entering a judgment ordering the Director to reinstate respondent Bone’s driving privileges on the basis that §§ 302.500, RSMo 2000, and 302.700, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2012, are unconstitutional on the ground that Congress acted in excess of its constitutional authority in enacting a statute that prompted a change in Missouri law because that claim was not timely raised by Bone in his petition, in that Bone did not cite § 302.500, nor did he identify any federal constitutional provision that would support the claim that Congress exceeded its authority, nor any state constitutional provision that would prevent the General Assembly from enacting § 302.500, RSMo 2000, or § 302.700, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2012, pursuant to a federal law later declared invalid..... 7

II. The circuit erred in entering a judgment ordering the Director to reinstate respondent Bone’s driving privileges because the

statutes that require that Bone be disqualified from holding such privileges are constitutional in that there is no restriction in the Missouri Constitution nor in federal law to enacting those statutes, and they are were validly enacted by the General Assembly, and the U.S. Supreme Court decision cited by the circuit court is inapposite..... 10

III. The circuit court could not have granted Bone relief on the constitutional grounds he actually asserted because the statutes at issue do not violate Bone’s equal protection or due process rights. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLAINCE ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*City of Florissant v. Rouillard*,  
 495 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. 1973) ..... 3, 9

*Collins v. Director of Revenue*,  
 691 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 14

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 9, 10, 11

*State v. Bridges*,  
 398 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1966) ..... 13

### STATUTES

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const..... 1

§ 302.500.....*passim*

§ 302.505..... 11

§ 302.505.1..... 5, 10

§ 302.520..... 5

§ 302.525.2(1) ..... 5

§ 302.700.....*passim*

§ 302.700.1..... 7

§ 302.755..... 7, 8

§ 302.755.1(1) ..... 2, 5

§§ 302.500-302.540..... 2

23 U.S.C. § 163(a) ..... 4, 11

49 U.S.C. 31311(a)(10)..... 13
